
 

 
 

Notice of a public meeting of  
 

Health Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
 
To: Councillors Funnell (Chair), Doughty (Vice-Chair), 

Douglas, Burton, Hodgson, Jeffries and Wiseman 
 

Date: Wednesday, 27 November 2013 
 

Time: 5.30 pm 
 

Venue: The George Hudson Board Room - 1st Floor West 
Offices (F045) 
 

 
A G E N D A 

 
1. Declarations of Interest   (Pages 3 - 4) 
 At this point in the meeting, Members are asked to declare: 

 
• any personal interests not included on the Register of 

Interests  
• any prejudicial interests or  
• any disclosable pecuniary interests 

 
which they may have in respect of business on this agenda. 
 

2. Minutes   (Pages 5 - 14) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 

Wednesday 23 October 2013. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
3. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting, members of the public who have 

registered their wish to speak regarding an item on the agenda or 
an issue within the Committee’s remit can do so. The deadline for 
registering is Tuesday 26 November 2013 at 5:00 pm. 
 
To register to speak please contact the Democracy Officer for the 
meeting, on the details at the foot of the agenda. 
 
Please note that this meeting, including public speakers, will 
be sound recorded to allow members of the public to listen 
to the proceedings without having to attend the meeting. 
The sound recording will be uploaded on to the Council’s 
website following the meeting. 
 

4. 2013/14 Second Quarter Financial and 
Performance Monitoring Report-Health and 
Wellbeing   

(Pages 15 - 24) 

 This report analyses the latest performance for 2013/14 and 
forecasts the financial outturn position by reference to the service 
plan and budgets for all of the relevant services falling under the 
responsibility of the Director of Health & Wellbeing. 
 

5. Update Report on the North Yorkshire and 
Humber Commissioning Support Unit 
(CSU) and York Teaching Hospital NHS 
Foundation Trust on how they are working 
together   

(Pages 25 - 28) 

 Debbie Ward and Janice Sunderland from North Yorkshire and 
Humber Commissioning Support Unit (CSU) will present an 
update report on how the CSU and York Teaching Hospital NHS 
Foundation Trust are working together. 
 

6. The NHS Friends and Family Test-
Maternity Services   

(Pages 29 - 38) 

 The Committee will receive a briefing paper from the Partnership 
Commissioning Unit, on behalf of the four North Yorkshire 
Clinical Commissioning Groups (CCGs), and Heads of 
Midwifery/Patient Engagement Leads from commissioned 
providers of local maternity services. 
 
 



 
7. Draft Interim Report-Personalisation 

Scrutiny Review   
(Pages 39 - 126) 

 This report sets out the findings of the Task Group to date and 
highlights some emerging trends arising from the review.   

 
8. Night Time Economy Review-Update 

Report   
(Pages 127 - 142) 

 This report presents updated information on the work so far 
completed by Members of the Health Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee (HOSC) in relation to the corporate review into York’s 
Night Time Economy. 
 

9. Work Plan Update   (Pages 143 - 146) 
 Members are asked to consider the Committee’s work plan for 

the municipal year. 
 

10. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent. 

 
Democracy Officer: 
 
Name- Judith Betts 
Telephone – 01904 551078 
E-mail- judith.betts@york.gov.uk 
 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting  
 

• Registering to speak 
• Business of the meeting 
• Any special arrangements 
• Copies of reports 

Contact details are set out above 

 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 

 



About City of York Council Meetings 
 
Would you like to speak at this meeting? 
If you would, you will need to: 

• register by contacting the Democracy Officer (whose name and 
contact details can be found on the agenda for the meeting) no 
later than 5.00 pm on the last working 
[...]

 
 

 
 

  
 
 

Agenda Item 1Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Health Overview & Scrutiny Committee 

Date 23 October 2013 

Present Councillors Doughty (Vice-Chair), Douglas, 
Burton, Hodgson, Jeffries, Wiseman and 
Fitzpatrick (Substitute for Councillor Funnell) 

Apologies Councillor Funnell 

 
35. Declarations of Interest  

 
At this point in the meeting, Members were invited to declare 
any personal, prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests, 
other than their standing interests attached to the agenda, that 
they might have had in the business on the agenda. 
 
The list of standing interests attached to the agenda was 
circulated amongst Members to include any updates to their 
previously declared standing interests. The following personal 
standing interests were updated; 
 

• Councillor Doughty- that his partner now works at the 
Retreat. 

• Councillor Douglas- as a Council appointee to the Leeds 
and York NHS Partnership Trust. 

• Councillor Jeffries- as the Director of York Independent 
Living Network. 

 
Councillor Wiseman also declared a personal standing interest 
in the general remit of the Committee as a member and past 
employee of York Teaching Hospital NHS Foundation Trust. 
 
No other interests were declared.  
 
 

36. Minutes  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the last meeting of the Health  
  Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 11   
  September 2013 be approved and signed by the  
  Chair as a correct record. 
 

Agenda Item 2Page 5



 
37. Public Participation  

 
It was reported that there had three registrations to speak at the 
meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
Siân Balsom, the Manager of Healthwatch York had registered 
to speak under Agenda Item 3 (Public Participation) but was 
unable to attend the meeting. She had submitted her concerns 
via email and these were read out at the meeting. The email 
outlined two concerns
[...]
s in future   
   changes of services in the city. 
 
Reason:  In order to keep the Committee appraised of  
   proposed changes to mental health services in 
   the city. 
 
 

39. Partnership Working in Mental Health Services; and an 
interim review of the Care Home Liaison Team  
 
Members considered a report which updated them on; 
 

• Partnership working in Mental Health Services 
• An interim review of the Care Home Liaison Team 
• The placement of service users who had been in Mill 

Lodge prior to its closure. 
 
Members asked about the impact on the Council of the interim 
review of the Care Home Liaison Team. It was reported that 
although no clear data existed there had been an increase 
demand for care homes and increased safeguarding referrals. 
 
Resolved: That the report be noted. 
 
Reason: To update the Committee on the issues raised in the 
  report. 
 
 

40. Proposed changes to Psychological Therapies services in 
York  
 
Members received a paper which outlined proposed changes to 
psychological therapies services in York, including St Andrew’s 
Counselling and Psychotherapy Service. 
 
Discussion of this paper took place at the same time as 
consideration of Agenda Item 4 (Minute 38 refers). 
 
Resolved: That the report be noted. 
 

Page 10



Reason: To ensure that the Committee is kept updated on  
  proposed changes to psychological therapies   
  services in York. 
 
 

41. Section 136 of the Mental Health Act- Health Based Place of 
Safety  
 
Members received a report which updated them on 
developments regarding a Section 136 Health Based Place of 
Safety (HBPOS). 
 
The Head of Mental Health and Vulnerable Adults from the NHS 
Partnership Commissioning Unit was in attendance at the 
meeting to present the report and answer Members’ questions. 
 
It was reported that although Bootham Park Hospital was not an 
ideal site for the facility, if a new building was commissioned this 
could take five years to complete. Therefore it was felt using 
Bootham Park Hospital was currently the best option for York. 
 
Members asked if the building’s plans had been fast tracked 
through the Council’s Planning process. It was confirmed that 
there was a minimum of four weeks in order for the plans to go 
through the process and for a decision to be made. 
 
Resolved: That the report be noted.  
 
Reason: In order to update the Committee on the   
  development of a Section 136 Health Based Place  
  of Safety (HBPOS) in the city.  
 
 

42. Presentation on 'Loneliness' from the Joseph Rowntree 
Foundation and Housing Trust  
 
Members received a PowerPoint presentation and attached 
paper from the Joseph Rowntree Foundation and Housing Trust 
in regards to the issue of ‘Living with Loneliness’. 
 
It was noted that a resource kit for all on loneliness had been 
developed and would be available and free to download from 
the Joseph Rowntree website in November 2013. 
 

Page 11



It was also confirmed that the Health and Wellbeing Board 
would be conducting work on the issue at a future meeting. 
 
Resolved: That the presentation and paper be noted. 
 
Reason: In order to update the Committee on this issue. 
 
 

43. Draft Final Report of Community Mental Health & Care of 
Young People Task Group  
 
Members considered the draft final report from the Community 
Mental Health and Care of Young People Scrutiny Review. 
 
Questions were raised about the uptake of the Mental Health 
Toolkit for Schools. Members were informed that those schools 
who had adopted it were appreciative of the toolkit, and that a 
third draft was in production which could lead to a greater 
uptake. 
 
Members expressed their thanks to the York Youth Council for 
highlighting the issues that informed the review. Everybody who 
had given evidence for the Review were also invited to the 
meeting to be officially thanked for their contributions. 
 
Resolved: (i) That the report be noted. 
 
  (ii) That the recommendations set out in the  
   report be agreed and forwarded to Cabinet. 
 
Reason: In order to complete this review. 
 
 

44. Workplan Update  
 
A revised work plan was circulated to Members at the meeting. 
 
Following discussion the following amendments were agreed; 
 

• That workplans for the Health and Wellbeing Partnership 
Boards be included in the Director of Health and 
Wellbeing’s report on the work of the Health and 
Wellbeing Board and its work with Health OSC. This item 
would be presented at the Committee’s meeting in 
November. 

Page 12



• That the scoping report on the Men’s Health Scrutiny 
Review be considered at the Committee’s meeting in 
January 2014. 

• That an item on the NHS 111 Service be scheduled into 
the workplan for the March 2014 meeting. 

• That an item from the Police in regards to training for the 
Place of Safety be scheduled into the workplan for the 
April 2014 meeting. 

• That visits by Committee Members to the Accident and 
Emergency Department at York Hospital to support the 
late- night economy review be arranged.  

 
Resolved: That the work plan be noted with the    
  revisions detailed above. 
 
Reason: To ensure that the Committee has a planned   
  programme of work in place. 
 
 
 
 
 
Councillor Doughty, Vice Chair in the Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.40 pm and finished at 7.55 pm]. 

Page 13



Page 14

This page is intentionally left blank



 
  

 
Health Overview & Scrutiny Committee
 
Report of the Director of Adults, Children & Education
 
2013/14 Second Quarter Financial & Performance Monitoring Report
Health and Wellbeing 
 

Summary 

1 This report analyses the latest 
the financial outturn position by reference to the service plan and 
budgets for all of the relevant services falling under the responsibility of 
the Director of Health & Wellbeing

 
 Financial Analysis 
 
2 The new Directorate of Health & Wellbeing compromises the Adult Social 

Care budgets formerly within the Directorate of Adults, Children & 
Education, a
[...]
r 
the improvements needed.  Both of these homes had been offering 
placements at the council’s agreed fee level.  This has impacted on the 
available market for nursing care provision new placements incurring 
higher costs, requiring more top ups from the council, resulting in a 
forecast overspend of £206k.  The increased scrutiny from CQC has to 
be welcomed, and it is clear this is happening across the country as the 
commission responds to high profile failures of care elsewhere. 

 
6 A number of unachievable budget savings also contribute to the 

forecasted pressure including reablement (£300k), Elderly Persons 
Homes (EPH) reconfiguration (£175k) and the Night Care team (£135k).  
With other minor pressures offset by a significant forecasted underspend 
on External Residential Care (£351k) due to a lower number of required 
placements than anticipated. 
 

7 The Public Health grant for 2013/14 is £6.641m and there is currently a 
forecast surplus of £491k. It is proposed that £250k of this will be used 
as mitigation against overspends in adult social care where there are 
elements that can be funded by the public health grant, particularly 
around prevention work. The remaining surplus is a contingency for 
continuing uncertainties around the transferred contracts from the 
Primary Care Trust (PCT). In addition to this there is a general fund 
budget for public health of £754k which is primarily for sport and active 
leisure and some DAAT functions.  No significant variations to this 
budget are currently expected. 

Page 16



 
8 The directorate management team are committed to exploring all options 

for containing expenditure within their budget for 2013/14 and are 
therefore looking at the following to further mitigate the current 
overspend projection:  

• Undertake a thorough review of the most expensive care packages, 
with a view to exploring all options for delivery of the required care at 
a lower cost. 

• Review the level of, and secure addit
[...]
mation only there are no specific 
recommendations. 
 
Reason:  To update the committee on the latest financial and 
performance position for 2013/14. 
 

 
 
Contact Details 

Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 

Richard Hartle 
Finance Manager 
Adults, Children & Education 
Tel No. 554225 
 
Mike Richardson 
Performance & Improvement 
Manager 
Tel No.  554355 
 

Paul Edmondson-Jones 
Director of Health & Wellbeing 
 
Report 
Approved 

Y 

Date 5 November 2013 

 
Specialist Implications Officer(s)  None 
 
Wards Affected:  List wards or tick box to indicate all All Y 

 
For further information please contact the author of the report 

 
Background Papers 
First finance and performance monitor for 2013/14, Cabinet 5 November 
2013 
http://modgov.york.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=733&MId=7642&Ver=4 
 
Annexes 
Annex A - Abbreviations 

Page 21



Page 22

This page is intentionally left blank



 

Annex A- Abbreviations used in this report 

 

DAAT- Drug & Alcohol Team 

CQC – Care Quality Commission 

EPH – Elderly Persons Homes 

PCT – Primary Care Trust 

DP – Direct Payments 

OT/OTA – Occupational Therapy / Occupational Therapy Assistant 

Page 23



Page 24

This page is intentionally left blank



Your complete healthcare and business services organisation

Working to support general practice

A
genda Item

 5
P

age 25



Working to support general practice   |  Your complete healthcare and business services organisation  

Welcome, and thank you for taking the time 
to discover more about our services and 
the ways we can support and enhance your 

practice. 

We understand the challenges facing general practice 
with increased regulation, rising patient demand and a squeeze on funding. We have the 
skills and services to support practices in the quality of care they can offer and to become 
more efficient as businesses. We can support practices to maximise the opportunities of 
developing new services and income in a rapidly changing
[...]
y Services 
 

Briefing Paper for City of York Council  

Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee  

27th November 2013 

Agenda Item 6Page 29



2 

Version 1.0 

 

The NHS Friends and Family Test - Maternity Services 

1.0 Purpose 

1.1 This briefing paper has been co-produced by the Partnership 
Commissioning Unit, on behalf of the four North Yorkshire Clinical 
Commissioning Groups (CCGs), and Heads of Midwifery/Patient 
Engagement Leads from commissioned providers of local 
maternity services. 

1.2 The purpose of the briefing paper is to provide a mid-cycle briefing 
to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee (OSC) so that the 
committee: 

• Understand how the national NHS Friends and Family Test 
will be implemented in maternity services. 

• Understand how local maternity service providers are 
planning to engage with service users. 

• Understand how the committee can access results of FFT 
and link into local forums to seek assurances that health 
providers are seeking user engagement and participation.  

2.0 Background 

2.1  The Friends and Family Test (FFT) aims to provide a simple, 
headline metric which, when combined with follow-up questions, 
can be used across the maternity pathway to drive a culture 
change of continuous recognition of good practice and potential 
improvements in the quality of the care received by NHS patients 
and service users.  

2.2 The implementation of the FFT across all NHS services is an 
integral part of NHS England’s Business Plan, and is designed to 
help service users, commissioners and practitioners.  

2.3 Implementation of the national FFT for acute in-patients and 
patients discharged from A&E became mandatory on 1st April 

Page 30



3 

Version 1.0 

 

2013. Implementation across maternity services builds on this 
initial roll-out and full national implementation commenced 1st 
October 2013. 

2.4 To support this, from 1st October 2013, Standard NHS Contracts 
will include a requirement that this work be deliver
[...]
Unit 

11.11.13 

Page 36



 

Annex A- Abbreviations used in this report 

 

A&E – Accident and Emergency 

FFT – Friends and Family Test 

CCG – Clinical Commissioning Group 

NHS – National Health Service 

SMS – Short Message Service 

QR – Quick Response 

Page 37



Page 38

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  
 

   

 
Health Overview & Scrutiny Committee 27 November 2013 
 
Report of the Personalisation Scrutiny Review Task Group 
 

Draft Interim Report – Personalisation Scrutiny Review 

Summary 

1. This report sets out the findings of the Task Group to date and 
highlights some emerging trends arising from the review.   

Background 

2. The idea of doing some work around Personalisation had been an 
ongoing aim of the Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee for 
some time, issues around take up and administration of personal 
budgets having been raised on several occasions at various 
meetings of the Committee. The topic was put forward as a 
suggestion at the Scrutiny Work Planning event in May 2012. 

3. The Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee considered a 
briefing note on this topic at their meeting on 23 July 2012. This is 
attached at Annex A to this report. They chose to proceed with 
the review and appointed a three member Task Group1 to 
undertake the work. Their first task was to set a remit for the work. 

4. The Task Group met to set a remit on 13 November 2012. To 
assist them they invited the Assistant Director of Assessment and 
Safeguarding and the Group Manager at City of York Council, 
Councillor Jeffries as Co-Chair of the Independent Living Network 
and the Chief Executive at York Mind to the meeting.  

5. The Task Group again considered the information at Annex A 
and also some additional information from the Assistant Director 
of Assessment and Safeguarding as follows: 

                                            
1 The Task Group was comprised of Councillors Funnell (Chair), 
Doughty and Cuthbertson 

Agenda I
[...]
tute for Excellence (SCIE).  We are very grateful for the
contribution of the project steering group including representatives from Association of Directors of
Adult Social Services, Age UK, Carers Trust, Department of Health, Independent Age, Local
Government Association, National Coproduction Advisory Group, Royal College of General
Practitioners, SCOPE and Voiceability.  

We would also like to extend particular thanks to all those involved in the wider consultations
contributing to the  development of this resource including people who use services, carers,
representatives from local authorities and key stakeholders from across the sector. 

Think Local Act Personal is a sector-wide commitment to moving forward with personalisation and community-based
support, endorsed by organisations comprising representatives from across the social care sector including local government,
health, private, independent and community organisations. For a full list of partners visit www.thinklocalactpersonal.org.uk

Page 126



 

 

 

  
 

   
 
Health Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
 

27 November 2013 

Report of the Assistant Director Governance and ICT 
 
Night Time Economy Review – update report 
 

Summary 
 
1. This report presents updated information on the work so far completed 

by Members of the Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee (OSC) in 
relation to the corporate review into York’s night time economy. 

 
Background 

 
2.  At its meeting on 24 June 2013, the Corporate Scrutiny Management 

Committee (CSMC) expressed interest in developing a theme around 
the Night Time Economy worthy of ‘corporate review’, and received a 
briefing paper in support. 

 
3. The briefing suggested a number of possible areas for review 

associated with the Night Time Economy which would support the 
Council’s current key priorities in its Council Plan 2011-2015. They 
agreed to proceed with the theme and requested each of the Overview 
and Scrutiny Committees identify a suitable r
[...]
d to evaluate the 
responses from the emergency department staff survey and patient 
consultation to understand people’s perceptions of visiting the 
emergency department - Objective (iii). 

64. In addition, to achieve Objective (iv) the Committee has to examine the 
impact of any campaigns previously run in York and elsewhere to 
encourage a reduction in excessive drinking in an effort to identify 
successful campaigns for future use in York. 

65. Following this it is suggested the Committee put the review on the 
agenda at a future meeting to discuss the findings to date, agree what, 
if any, additional information is required and formulate 
recommendations to CSMC.  

Page 137



 

Implications 

66. The implications associated with the recommendations arising from this 
review will be will be identified and included in the Draft Final Report 
once work on this review has been completed. 

   Council Plan 2011-15 

67. This review relates to the following key element of the Council Plan 
2011-2015: ‘to protect vulnerable people’. 

Risk Management 

68. There are no risks associated with this report. Any risks arising from the 
recommendations in the Final Draft Report will be identified and 
addressed accordingly. 

 
 Recommendations 

69. Having considered the information provided within the report the 
Committee are recommended to note the work on the Review to date 
and the measures needed to progress the Review. 

 
 Reason:  To ensure compliance with scrutiny procedures, protocols and 

workplans. 

Contact Details 

Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
Steve Entwistle 
Scrutiny Officer    
Tel No. 01904 554279  
steven.entwistle@york.gov.uk 
 

Andrew Docherty 
Assistant Director Governance and ICT 
 

Report Approved � Date 18 Nov 2013 

Wards Affected: All � 
 
Background Papers: None 
 
Annexes: 
 
Annex A – Review timetable 
Annex B – Abbreviations 
 

Page 138



 

Annex A- Night Time Economy Review 

Aim: To work with key partners 
[...]
afety at Bootham Hospital 
 

Managing the Business:   
1.Workplan Update 

 
 
Abbreviations: 
 
tbc – to be confirmed 
HWB – Health & Wellbeing Board 
CSU – Commissioning Support Unit 
NY&H – North Yorkshire and Humber 

P
age 146


	Agenda
	
	1 Declarations of Interest
	2 Minutes
	4 2013/14 Second Quarter Financial and Performance Monitoring Report-Health and Wellbeing
	Annex A-Abbreviations Used in Report

	5 Update Report on the North Yorkshire and Humber Commissioning Support Unit (CSU) and York Teaching Hospital NHS Foundation Trust on how they are working together
	6 The NHS Friends and Family Test-Maternity Services
	Annex A - Abbreviations used in Report

	7 Draft Interim Report-Personalisation Scrutiny Review
	Annex A-Briefing Paper for Personalisation Topic (Online Only)
	Annex B-Think Local Act Personal-Making It Real (Online Only)
	Annex C-Think Local Act Personal-Making Sure Personal Budgets Work for Older People (Online Only)
	Annex D-Summary of issues raised during Workshops (Online Only)
	Annex D2- Notes from Workshop 1 (Online Only)
	Annex D3- Notes from Workshop 2 (Online Only)
	Annex E- POETS Survey (Online Only)
	Annex F- Social Care Jargon Buster (Online Only)

	8 Night Time Economy Review-Update Report
	Annex A - Draft Review Timetable
	Annex B Abbreviations

	9 Work Plan Update



Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Health Overview & Scrutiny Committee 

Date 27 November 2013 

Present Councillors Funnell (Chair), Doughty (Vice-
Chair), Douglas, Burton, Hodgson, Jeffries 
and Wiseman 

 
45. Declarations of Interest  

 
At this point in the meeting, Members were invited to declare 
any personal, prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests, 
other than their standing interests attached to the agenda, that 
they might have had in the business on the agenda. 
 
No other interests were declared. 
 
 

46. Minutes  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the last meeting of the Health  

 Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 23 
October 2013 be approved and signed by the Chair 
as a correct record. 

 
 

47. Public Participation  
 
It was reported that there had been one registration to speak 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
John Yates, from York Older People’s Assembly, shared a 
recent experience he had with the Accident and Emergency (A 
& E) Department at York Hospital. He told the Committee that 
he had been taken to hospital by ambulance on Sunday 
morning and noted that staff were still dealing with a backlog of 
patients from the previous evening. He spent seven hours in the 
department, He also commented that whilst he was in  A & E he 
had not been offered breakfast and that the only food available 
were high sugar products such as chocolate bars. He passed on 
his comments to the Hospital management and they had 
responded positively. 
 



48. 2013/14 Second Quarter Financial and Performance 
Monitoring Report- Health and Wellbeing  
 
Members received a report which analysed the latest 
performance for 2013/14 and forecasted the financial outturn 
position by reference to the service plan and budgets for all of 
the relevant services falling under the responsibility of the 
Director of Health & Wellbeing. 
 
The Assistant Director of Assessment and Safeguarding and 
Finance Manager for Adults, Children & Education responded to 
specific queries raised by Members.  
 
They commented that in some areas the position had worsened 
since the last report had been presented to the Committee such 
as in external nursing care. There were also areas where 
targets had been missed such as in inclusion for disabled 
patients, but that this was due to the method of counting the 
figures, and that a new process would be introduced in the 
coming year. 
 
Queries raised by Members included; 
 

• Reasons for why there were a lower number of required 
placements in External Residential Care. 

• Why there was a surplus in the Public Health grant as a 
contingency for the transferred contracts from the Primary 
Care Trust (PCT)? 

• Reasons for missing the target for Adults with Learning 
Disabilities in Settled Accommodation. 

• What action had been taken in relation to delayed 
discharges from Bootham Park Hospital? 

• What action in general was being taken to have a single 
process for users across Health and Social Care services 
in York? 
 

A reason given for why there had been a lower number of 
placements required in External Residential Care was that there 
had been a better use of beds and that users were being offered 
care in their homes for longer. 
 
Regarding the surplus and transferred contracts from the PCT 
over to the Council, it was reported that contracts had been 
handed over on an arbitrary basis around population levels, 
which had affected figures. 



 
Targets had been missed in relation to Adults with Learning 
Disabilities in settled accommodation as the indicator used to 
measure the target had changed over the past year, and 
Officers were now only counting people known to Social 
Services. 
 
In regards to the question about delayed discharges from 
Bootham Park Hospital, Officers reported that they had not 
received the same level of data from that Hospital compared 
with that from York Hospital. It was reported that discussions 
were taking place with bed managers to discover the current 
situation. 
 
Concerns were raised by Members around Care Homes in the 
city. The Chair suggested that the attendance of the Care 
Quality Commission at the next Committee meeting would 
provide a good opportunity for Members to share these 
concerns further.  
 
Resolved: That the report be noted. 
 
Reason: To update the Committee on the latest financial and 
  performance position for 2013/14. 
 
 

49. Update Report on the North Yorkshire and Humber 
Commissioning Support Unit (CSU) and York Teaching 
Hospital NHS Foundation Trust on how they are working 
together  
 
It was reported that this agenda item had been rescheduled to 
be considered at the Committee’s December meeting.   
 
 

50. The NHS Friends and Family Test-Maternity Services  
 
Members received a briefing paper on the NHS Friends and 
Family Test from the Partnership Commissioning Unit (PCU), on 
behalf of the four North Yorkshire Clinical Commissioning 
Groups (CCGs), and Heads of Midwifery/Patient Engagement 
Leads from commissioned providers of local maternity services.  
 



The Senior Commissioning Specialist from the PCU and the 
Head of Midwifery from York Hospital NHS Foundation Trust 
were in attendance to answer Members questions. 
 
It was reported that results and feedback from the tests taken by 
users of maternity services in York would be presented to the 
Children’s Trust Board in January 2014. 
 
Members asked whether adjustments would be made for those 
taking the test that had Learning Difficulties. It was reported that 
a lead nurse would read through the form to aid the person 
taking the test. 
 
Resolved: That the briefing paper be noted. 
 
Reason: To ensure that the Committee is informed of the 

NHS  Friends and Family Test and its roll out in 
York. 

 
 

51. Draft Interim Report-Personalisation Scrutiny Review  
 
Members considered the draft interim report of the 
Personalisation Scrutiny Review Task Group. 
 
The Chair allowed for the former Chief Executive of York Mind, 
who had contributed to the Scrutiny Review to share his 
thoughts with the Committee. He felt that the review had helped 
to give more information about what personalisation was, but 
had not addressed why it had not been more successful. In 
addition, he recognised that there was a need to decommission 
services but wished to have a clear timeframe set. 
 
Discussion took place around Personal Health Budgets. It was 
understood that by April 2014 all people  would be able to ask 
for a Personal Health Budget, and by October 2014 Health and 
Social Care services would have to provide this to those who 
had requested it. It was felt that barriers over communication 
between carers and providers still existed. One Member pointed 
out for some people it was unclear about what they were being 
consulted on, therefore there was a need to share ‘success 
stories’ around personalisation. 
 



It was felt that further work was needed to identify what the 
barriers were and also to scrutinise the transformation process 
towards Personal Health Budgets. 
 
Resolved: (i) That the report be noted. 
 

(ii) That another Task Group meeting be 
scheduled in order to examine what are the 
barriers to the take up of Personal Health 
Budgets and to identify what scrutiny work 
should take place in regards to the transfer of 
services. 

 
Reason: To enable the review to proceed in accordance with  
  scrutiny processes.  
 
 

52. Night Time Economy Review-Update Report  
 
Members considered a report which presented them with 
information on work done by the Committee in relation to the 
corporate review into York’s Night Time Economy. 
 
The Chair noted that the review had raised further issues, in one 
instance caring for people with mental health issues not least at 
night time and during the weekend. She was pleased the review 
had allowed them to talk to York Street Angels. The Street 
Angels had commented on the professionalism of the Yorkshire 
Ambulance Service, the Police and Doormen in the city centre. 
They also expressed their gratitude for the support they 
received from City of York Council. Members were delighted 
that these organisations were talking to one another in 
partnership over the issues that the review had raised.  
 
Resolved: That the report, the work on the review to date and 

the measures needed to progress the review be 
noted. 

 
Reason: To ensure compliance with scrutiny procedures,  
  protocols and workplans. 
 
 
 
 
 



53. Work Plan Update  
 
Members considered the Committee’s work plan and made the 
following amendments; 
 

• That the update report from the CSU and York Teaching 
Hospital on how they are working together be scheduled 
for the December meeting. [Amended at 18 December 
2013 meeting] 

• An additional meeting of the Personalisation Scrutiny Task 
Group be arranged. 

 
Resolved: That the work plan be updated with the following  
  amendments suggested above. 
 
Reason: To ensure that the Committee has a planned   
  programme of work in place. 
 
 
 

54. Any Other Business  
 
The Chair reported that she and the Vice Chair had been invited 
to attend a Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
meeting in Leeds. However, given that neither she nor the Vice 
Chair could attend, she asked the Committee to nominate a 
Member to attend in their place. 
 
Following discussion it was resolved; 
 
Resolved: That Councillor Wiseman attend the meeting of the  

 Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee in 
place of Councillors Funnell and Doughty.  

 
Reason: To ensure that the Committee is represented at the  
  meeting. 
 
 
 
 
 
Councillor C Funnell, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.35 pm and finished at 6.40 pm]. 


